Carbon Nanomaterials in
Biomedicing and the Environment

edited by
Zulkhair A. Mansurov

Il

PPPPPPPPPP



Published by

Jenny Stanford Publishing Pre Ltd
Lencal 34, Coentennial Tower

3 Temasek Avenue

Singapare 03 91H

Email: editorial @jen nystan lordocom
Web: ww wjennystandond com

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A catalogue record for this boo k i available from the Britich Librare

Carbon Nanomaterials in Biomedicine and the Environment
Copyright @ 2020 Jenny Stanford Publishing Pte. Ltd.

Allrights reserved. Thiz book, orparts thereof, muoy not be reprodeced in ooy
Jorm or by any means, electronic or mechenical, including photocogying,
recarding or oy informoetion storage and retrieval spstem now Knoewn or
Lo be invented, without written permission from the publisher.

For photocopying of material in this wolume, please pay a copying lee
thraough the Copyright Clearance Center Ine, 222 Rosewood Drive,
Danvers, MA 01923, USA. In this cate permission to photocopy & not
required Imm the publisher

ISBN 978- 90 1-48M-27-3 [Hardeover)
ISBN 978-0-429-42864-7 [« Baak)



Contents

Preface il

PaRT I: CARBON NANOMATERIALS

1. Blocomposite Materlals Based on Carbonized Rice
Husk in Blomedicine and Environmental Applications 3
Zullhair A. Mansurow, Jakpar jandusoy, B, Cherchik,
Eeitkfran Axat, Iring S Sevitskoye, Aide Kistruboewvs,
Nuruly Akimbetov, Nyr Digel, ond Azhoer A Shwbanova

1.1 Imtroduction 4
1.2 Synthesis of Nanostructured Carbonized

Materials q
13  Surface Structure and Composition of the

Plant-Derived Carbonized Sorbents 10

14 Adsorption Characteristics of the Nanostructured
Carbonized Materials in Respect of Microbial Cells 15
141 Performance of Biscomposite Carbonized

Materials in Probiotic Applications 19
142 Biological Objects 21
143 Future Prospects for Biomedical and

Environmental Engineering Applications 2z

144 Biocomposite Material on the Basisof
Carbonized Rice Husk and Micro-Algae

Spirulina 22
1.4.5 Nanostructured Carbonized Materials for
Treatment of Chronic Wounds and Sores 24

15  NCSin Bioremediation 26



vl | Confenis

2. Blosorbents Based on Carbonized Apricot Stones and
Rice Busk

Arkhat 5 Kurmorbekoyw, Axtanr A, Shabomova, and
Hulkfrair A, Mansuroy

2.1

23

Imtroduction
22 Experimental

221
22.2
223
224

2I5

L

Carbonized Carriers as a Biomaterial
Suhstrate

Preparation of the Carbonized Sorbents
Culture Conditions for Microbial Cells
Examination of Hydro philic- Hydrophobic
Properties of Microbial Cell Walls
Methods for Determining Sorptionand
Desorption of Carbonized Carriers with
Regard to Microhial Cells

Microculture Assay

Results of the Study

23.1

232

233

234

236

Physicochemical Properties of Sorhents

on the Basis of Rice Husk and Apricot
Stones Prepared at Different Carbonization
Temperatures

Effect of High-Temperature Carbonization
of Rice Husk and Apricot Stones on the
Change in the Mass of Raw Material and

Itz Carbon Content

Results of Spectral Analysis of Rice Husk
and Apricot Stones Carbonized at

Different Temperatures

Determination of Specific Surface Area
Porosity, and Density of the Carbonized
Materials

IR Spectroscopic Analysis of the Carbonized
Materials on the Basis of Rice Husk and
Apricot Stones

Attachment Activity of the Carbonized
Sorbents with Regard to Microbial Cells

33

34
16

36
42
43

43

44
44
45

45

44

47

50

51

L1



23.7 Effectof Cell Surface Hydrophobicity of
Microorganisms and Carbonization
Temperature on Attachment Activity of
the Sorbents with Regard to Microhial
Cells

238 ERect of the Carbonized Sorbents on
Viability of Attached Microbial Cells

239 |RSpectroscopic Chamacteristics of
Binsorbents

24 Conclusion

PART Il: RESEARCH METHODS

Research Methods of Manostructures and
Manomaterials
Eukhair A. Mansuroy, Ning. N, Moo, erd Tibpona A Shabanowr
31 Introduction
3.1.1 Microstructural Analysis
31.2 Morphostructure Selection of Rice Husk
as Sorbent
32  Diffraction Analysis
33 Spectral Methods of Analysis
34  Determination of Specific Surface
35  Determining the Size of Manoparticles

Investigation of S5ome Carbonized Vegetable Materlals
by EPR Method

Ryabikin ¥ Alekseevich, Zashivera O Wladimirovng,
Eufkhair A Mansarey, and Bijzenbapey M. Akhmetsharowich
4.1 Experimental Technigques

42  EPR-Imvestigation of Carbonized Samples of
Walrmut Shell Grape-Stone and Birch Cuttings

43  EPR Investigation of Carbonized Phragmites
44  [nvestigation of Rice Husk by EPR

45  EPR Analysis of Wheat Bran

46 EPRofCarbonized Apricot Stones

Contents

1

62

a2
3]

77

TR
TR

B0
9
102
109
111

115

117

118
128
133
136
141



Conteits

ParT lll: BIOMOLECULES AND FUsiCOCCIN COMPOUNDS
FOR CANCER TREATMENT

5. The Use of Fusicoccin as Antlcancer Compound

Reithchan Azat, Almagal B Kermbndove, Zuikhair A M, O,
Sergury Adetenoy, and Gerhord Artmann

5.1 Imtroduction
52  Experimental Methods
521 Preparation of Activated Carbons Based
on Yegetahle Raw Materials
522 Chromatographic Separation of Fusicoccin
523 Studyof Biological Activity
E231 Cytotosicactvity
524 Antimicrobial Activity
525 Analgesic Activity
526 Phagooytosis-Stimulating Activity
53 Results

531 Computer Modeling of Activated Carbon
for Fusicoocin

532 Extractof Fhytohormone of Fusicoocin
Containing Compaonents

533 MassSpectrometric Analysis
5331 Fragmentation of Fusicoocin

Using M5/MS

L34 Analysisof Samples on Chromatogram

535 The Examination of the Cytotosic Activity
of the Obtained Fractions

536 Antimicrobial Activity Tests

537 The Study of the Analgesic Activity of
Maturally Occurring Substances and
Their Derivatives

538 Testing for the Phagocytosis-Stimulating
Activity

54 Concusion

149

150
153

153
154
155
155
156
156
157
157

158
160

160
163

163

167

16E

169
169



Conrends

6. Porous Carbon Nanostructured Sorbents for
Blomedical Application 173

Almuagul R. Kerimkwlowa, Seitichan Azat, and Zufkhair A Manswrov

6.1 Introduction 174
61.1 Physical and Chemical Basis of Absorption,
Hydrophobic and Gel Chro matography 174
A1.2 Sorbent for Detoedfication of Toxins and
Biologically Active Substances 181
A13 Cytokinin Mediator 188
62 Results 191

6.2.1 Imvestigation of Molecular-Sieve
Chamcteristics *“Nanocarbosorh™ and Its

Application for Spherosome Treatment 191
622 Adsorption Chromatography of the
Biostimulator 197

623 Studying the Properties of the
Biostimulator with the Help of

Biotests 199

624 Application of BS for Vegetative
Propagation of Perennial Plants 200
63  Conclusion 203

PART IV: ENTERO- AND VULNEROSORPTION

7. Functionalization of Carbon Based Wound Dressings
with Antimicroblal Phytoextracts for Bloactive
Treatment of Septic Wounds 211
Nuruly 5. Akimbekoy, Abdievr G Zhenadilovnag, Perizal 5 Uolieva,
Ehusigovr I Abriturnavm, ya Digel, Irina 5. Savilstaya,
and Azfar A Zraberove

7.1 Introduction 212
7.2 Selection of Medicinal Plants with High
Antimicrobial Activity 215

73 Study of the Antimicrobial Activity of
Biocom posites Based on CRH and Phytoextracts
in vitro 216
74 The Creation of Wound Dressing Based on
Heterogeneous Blocomposites 221



Contents

10.

75

Th

Study of the Antimicrobial Activity of
Bio composites Based on CRH and Phytoextracts
i wivn

Conclusion

Prospective Use of Problotics iImmobllized on
Sorbents with Nanostructured Surfaces

Irina 5. Favitskaya, Aida 5. Kistoubaveva, Nuraly 5 Akimbefoy,
Ty Digrel, e Shorotoyeva, ond Azhor A Zhrbanova

B.1
B2

B3
B4

Introduction

Adsorption Characteristics of the Nanostructured
Carbonized Materials in Respect of Microbial
Celle

Development of Immobilized Probiotics
Conclusions

PaRT V: BLOOD PURIFICATION

Advances in Nanostructured Carbons for Blomedical
Applications

Kusan Sendeman, Yivhen Zheng, Ganesh Ingovle
Towvhukwy Drulumba, Caorod Howell, and Sergey Mikhalovsky

9.1
a2
93
94
95
9.6
a7
98

Introduction

Beads, Composite and Monolith Forms
Beads

AC Beads for Protein Bound Toxin Removal
AC Beads for Cytokine Removal

Inwitro Cytotoxicity of Carbon Beads
Cryogel Composite Monaliths

Monoliths

21
25

229

230

231
239
264

271

272
274
275
275
280
2p2
2BE
ZE6

PaRT Vi: CARBONIZED CARRIERS AS A BIOMATERIAL SUBSTRATE

Production and Propertles of Palymer-Derived
Carbons for Medical Applications

Eteve Robert Tenmison

101 Introduction
102 Production of Phenolic Resins

297

]
300



10.2.1 Resin Precursors

1022 Cross-Linking Agents for Phenolic
Resins

10.2.3 Carbon Formation-Phenaolic Resin
Pyrolysis and Activation

10.3 Production of Structured Phenolic Resin-Derived
Carbons

1031 Microporous Monolithic Carbons
1032 Meso/Micro Porous Carbons
1033 Biomedical Testing
10331 Critical poisoning
1034 Biocompatibilite
1035 Haemofilration
1036 Oral Adsorption for the Treatment of
Liver Disease
104 Micro/Meso /Macro Porous Maonolithic Carbons
104.1 Preparation of $tructured Nanoporous
Materials Using Lignin Binders
10411 Production of resin precursor
10412 Production of carbon in
maonolithic form
1042 Monolith Evaluation
10421 Removalof IL-6 from circulating
plasma using 7 mm monolith
10422 Indoxyl sulphate and p-cresyl
sulphate removal by monoliths
with increasing lignin content
10.4.2.3 Ewvaluation of adsorption from
whaole blood using 285 mm
diameter monoliths

PART Vil: ENVIROMMENT

11. Use of Advanced Nanomaterials for Bloremediation
of Contaminated Ecosystems

Azfrar A. Zhubmnowve, Zulktunie A Monswrow, end Hyva Digs!

Concevsis

300

303

305

310
310
313
34
314
36
327

311
332

336
317

337

31

344

345

e

353



Wl | Contends

12. Characterization of Activated Carbons Obtained
from Rice Husk

Alina ¥ Korobeinvk, Aliye Setapeva, Carol Howell,
Jokpor Jondosow, Vaziteios Inglezokis, Zulkboir A Monsweog
and Sergey Mitchalowky

121
122
123

12.4

125

Introduction: Causes of Pollution by Mitrates
Traditional Methods of Removing Nitrates
Activated Carbons in Nitrate Remaoval
froom Water
Characteristics and Properties of Coals
Obtained from Rice Husk: Production,
Physicochemical Properties, Denitration
1241 Experimental
12411 Preparation of activated
carbomns
12412 Activated carbons
characterization
12413 Results and discussion
Conclusion

13. Carbonlzation of Plant Raw Materlals and the Use of
the Obtalned Materlals as Sorbents

Raushan Mersurove

13.1
132
133

134

135
136
Index

Introduction
|R-Spectroscopic Analysis of Carbonized Materials

Imvestigation of Magnetic Behavior of Active
Centers during Carbonization of Samples

Imvestigation of Sorption Characteristics of
Carbonized Materials

1341 Sorption of Metal lons

1342 The Structure and Morphology of
Carbonized Materials

1343 Fibrous Structures
Film Formations
Concusion

379

B0
R4

390

w7

397

7

398

401
410

421

422
424

426

429
419

432
434
435
437
441



Preface

The problem concerning the creation and use of sorption materials
is urgent for practice in modern biotechnology, medicine, and
the environment. For sorbents of medical purpose that are
directly in contact with biclogical fluids, there are special guality
requirements: high degree of chemical purity; minimum percentage
of impurities; nontoxicity; high mechanical strength; high sorption
capacity in relation to strippant: high compatibility with blood and
other hiological fluids, a wide range of porous structure as well as
physical and chemical surface properties. Application of a cheap
sorption material obtained by high-temperature carbonization
using secondary vegetable raw materials such as rice husk and
apricot stones is particularly attractive. These vegetable raw
materials are functionalized by cells of probiotic microorganisms,
which allow comhining synergistically the properties of adsorbent
and active hiological agent

Agricultural wastes such as fruit seeds and rice husks can be
used as raw materials for obtaining cheap carbonized samples—
sorbents. At the same time it is important that the production
of carbonized samples is environmentally friendly, and the raw
materials are amnually renewable. Creaction of nanostructured
carbon-containing materials is one of the priority research areas
is rapidly developing across the globe.

The interest in the development of obtaining methods and
use of available adsorbents hased on active carbon has increased
significantly due to the aggravation of emvironmental problems,
the solution of which requires the creation of new technologies
for the detoxication of environmental objects. [t has been revealed
that carbonized samples have the ahility to sorb various toxicants
of organic and inorganic nature and therefore are promising for
the use in various environmental technologies

Carbon nanomaterials could be used in medicine both for
creation of hemosorption systems that are capable of performing
the specific purification of hlood and other physiological fluids

v | Prefoce

from various exp- and endotoxicants, and for the design of highly

effective sorhed probiotics on their hasis

This book will appeal to anyone imvolved in hiotechnology
and medicine, including aspects from biology and various diagnostic
methodologies, as it covers research on the creation and use
of sorption materials for medical purposes, biotechnology, and

environments



