Carbon Nanomaterials in Biomedicine and the Environment

edited by Zulkhair A. Mansurov



Published by

Jenny Stanford Publishing Pte. Ltd. Level 34, Centennial Tower 3 Temasek Avenue Singapore 039190

Email: editorial@jen nyst an ford.com Web: www.jennystanford.com

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

Carbon Nanomaterials in Biomedicine and the Environment

Copyright © 2020 Jenny Stanford Publishing Pte. Ltd.

All rights reserved. This book, or parts thereof, may not be reproduced in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or any information storage and retrieval system now known or to be invented, without written permission from the publisher.

For photocopying of material in this volume, please pay a copying fee through the Copyright Clearance Center, Inc., 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, USA. In this case permission to photocopy is not required from the publisher.

ISBN 978-981-4800-27-3 (Hardcover) ISBN 978-0-429-42864-7 (eBook)

Contents

Prej	face			xiii
			PART I: CARBON NANOMATERIALS	
1.	Biocomposite Materials Based on Carbonized Rice Husk in Biomedicine and Environmental Applications			
	Zulkhair A. Mansurov, Jakpar Jandosov, D. Chenchik, Seitkhan Azat, Irina S. Savitskaya, Aida Kistaubaeva, Nuraly Akimbekov, Ilya Digel, and Azhar A. Zhubanova			
	1.1	Introd	luction	4
	1.2	Synth	esis of Nanostructured Carbonized	
		Mater	rials	9
	1.3 Surface Structure and Composition of the			
	Plant-Derived Carbonized Sorbents			10
	1.4 Adsorption Characteristics of the Nanostructured			
		Carbo	nized Materials in Respect of Microbial Cells	15
		1.4.1	Performance of Biocomposite Carbonized	
			Materials in Probiotic Applications	19
		1.4.2	Biological Objects	21
		1.4.3	Future Prospects for Biomedical and	
			Environmental Engineering Applications	22
		1.4.4	Biocomposite Material on the Basis of	
			Carbonized Rice Husk and Micro-Algae	
			Spirulina	22
		1.4.5	Nanostructured Carbonized Materials for	
			Treatment of Chronic Wounds and Sores	24
	1.5	NCS in	n Bioremediation	26

		s Based on Carbonized Apricot Stones and	
Rice	Busk		33
		manbekov, Azhar A. Zhubanova, and lansurov	
2.1	Introd	34	
2.2	Exper	imental	36
	2.2.1	Carbonized Carriers as a Biomaterial	
		Substrate	36
	2.2.2	Preparation of the Carbonized Sorbents	42
	2.2.3	Culture Conditions for Microbial Cells	43
	2.2.4	Examination of Hydrophilic-Hydrophobic	
		Properties of Microbial Cell Walls	43
	2.2.5	Methods for Determining Sorption and	
		Desorption of Carbonized Carriers with	
		Regard to Microbial Cells	44
		Microculture Assay	44
2.3		ts of the Study	45
0		Physicochemical Properties of Sorbents	
		on the Basis of Rice Husk and Apricot	
		Stones Prepared at Different Carbonization Temperatures	45
	222		45
	2.3.2	Effect of High-Temperature Carbonization of Rice Husk and Apricot Stones on the	
		Change in the Mass of Raw Material and	
		Its Carbon Content	46
	2.3.3	Results of Spectral Analysis of Rice Husk	
		and Apricot Stones Carbonized at	
		Different Temperatures	47
	2.3.4	Determination of Specific Surface Area,	
		Porosity, and Density of the Carbonized	
		Materials	50
	2.3.5	IR Spectroscopic Analysis of the Carbonized	
		Materials on the Basis of Rice Husk and	
		Apricot Stones	51
	2.3.6	Attachment Activity of the Carbonized	
		Sorbents with Regard to Microbial Cells	55

IDEN		

				Contents
		2.3.7 Eff	ect of Cell Surface Hydrophobicity of	
			croorganisms and Carbonization	
			nperature on Attachment Activity of	
		Cel	Sorbents with Regard to Microbial	55
		2.3.8 Eff	ect of the Carbonized Sorbents on	-
		Via	bility of Attached Microbial Cells	62
		2.3.9 IR	Spectroscopic Characteristics of	
		Bio	osorbents	62
	2.4	Conclusio	n	69
			PART II: RESEARCH METHODS	
3.			ods of Nanostructures and	
	Nano	omaterials		77
	Zulkh	air A. Mansa	urov, Nina. N. Mofa, and Tatyana A. Shaban	ova
	3.1	Introduct		78
			crostructural Analysis	78
			orphostructure Selection of Rice Husk Sorbent	80
	3.2		n Analysis	99
	3.3		dethods of Analysis	102
	3.4		ation of Specific Surface	109
	3.5	Determin	ing the Size of Nanoparticles	111
4.	Inve	stigation o	f Some Carbonized Vegetable Materia	als
	by El	PR Method	ı	115
			eevich, Zashkvara O. Vladimirovna, urov, and Bijsenbayev M. Akhmetzhanovich	
	4.1	Experime	ental Techniques	117
	4.2	EPR-Inve	stigation of Carbonized Samples of	
			hell, Grape-Stone and Birch Cuttings	118
	4.3		stigation of Carbonized Phragmites	128
	4.4		tion of Rice Husk by EPR	133
	4.5		ysis of Wheat Bran	136
	4.6	EPR of Ca	rbonized Apricot Stones	141

PART III: BIOMOLECULES AND FUSICOCCIN COMPOUNDS FOR CANCER TREATMENT

5.	The	Use of	Fusicoccin as Anticancer Compound	149	
	Seitkhan Azat, Almagul R. Kerimkulova, Zulkhair A. Mansurov, Sergazy Adekenov, and Gerhard Artmann				
	5.1	Intro	luction		
	5.2	2 Experimental Methods			
		5.2.1	Preparation of Activated Carbons Based		
			on Vegetable Raw Materials	153	
		5.2.2	Chromatographic Separation of Fusicoccin	154	
		5.2.3	Study of Biological Activity	155	
			5.2.3.1 Cytotoxic activity	155	
		5.2.4	Antimicrobial Activity	156	
		5.2.5	Analgesic Activity	156	
		5.2.6	Phago cytosis-Stimulating Activity	157	
	5.3	Resul	ts	157	
		5.3.1	Computer Modeling of Activated Carbon		
			for Fusicoccin	157	
		5.3.2	Extract of Phytohormone of Fusicoccin		
			Containing Components	158	
		5.3.3	Mass Spectrometric Analysis	160	
			5.3.3.1 Fragmentation of Fusicoccin		
			Using MS/MS	160	
		5.3.4	Analysis of Samples on Chromatogram	163	
		5.3.5	The Examination of the Cytotoxic Activity		
			of the Obtained Fractions	163	
			Antimicrobial Activity Tests	167	
		5.3.7	The Study of the Analgesic Activity of		
			Naturally Occurring Substances and Their Derivatives	168	
		E D C		108	
		5.3.8	Testing for the Phagocytosis-Stimulating Activity	169	
	5.4	Concl		169	
	-3. T	COLC	usivii	10.9	

6.	Porous Carbon Nanostructured Sorbents for Biomedical Application Almagul R. Kerimkulova, Seitkhan Azat, and Zulkhair A. Mansurov				
	6.1	Intro	luction	174	
		6.1.1	Physical and Chemical Basis of Absorption, Hydrophobic and Gel Chromatography	174	
		6.1.2	Sorbent for Detoxification of Toxins and Biologically Active Substances	181	
		6.1.3	Cytokinin Mediator	188	
	6.2	Resul	ts	191	
		6.2.1	Investigation of Molecular-Sieve Characteristics "Nanocarbosorb" and Its Application for Spherosome Treatment	191	
		6.2.2	Adsorption Chromatography of the Biostimulator	197	
		6.2.3	Studying the Properties of the Biostimulator with the Help of		
			Biotests	199	
		6.2.4	Application of BS for Vegetative		
			Propagation of Perennial Plants	200	
	6.3	Concl	usion	203	
		PA	RT IV: ENTERO- AND VULNEROSORPTION		
7.	with Treat	Antim tment	zation of Carbon Based Wound Dressings icrobial Phytoextracts for Bioactive of Septic Wounds	211	
	Nuraly S. Akimbekov, Abdieva G. Zhanadilovna, Perizat S. Ualieva, Zhusipova D. Abaihanovna, Ilya Digel, Irina S. Savitskaya, and Azhar A. Zhubanova				
	7.1	Intro	luction	212	
	7.2	Select	tion of Medicinal Plants with High		
		Antim	ricrobial Activity	215	
	7.3		of the Antimicrobial Activity of mposites Based on CRH and Phytoextracts o	216	
	7.4		reation of Wound Dressing Based on ogeneous Biocomposites	221	

	7.5	Study of the Antimicrobial Activity of Biocomposites Based on CRH and Phytoextracts in vivo	221			
	7.6		225			
8.		pective Use of Probiotics Immobilized on ents with Nanostructured Surfaces	229			
		S. Savitskaya, Aida S. Kistaubayeva, Nuraly S. Akimbekov, iigel, Dina Shokatayeva, and Azhar A. Zhubanova				
	8.1	Introduction	230			
	8.2	Adsorption Characteristics of the Nanostructured Carbonized Materials in Respect of Microbial Cells	231			
	8.3	Development of Immobilized Probiotics	239			
	8.4		264			
			201			
		PART V: BLOOD PURIFICATION				
9.		nces in Nanostructured Carbons for Biomedical	271			
	Applications					
	Susan Sandeman, Yishan Zheng, Ganesh Ingavle, Tochukwu Ozulumba, Carol Howell, and Sergey Mikhalovsky					
	9.1	Introduction	0.00			
	9.2		272			
		Beads, Composite and Monolith Forms	274			
	9.3	Beads	274 275			
	9.3 9.4	Beads AC Beads for Protein Bound Toxin Removal	274 275 275			
	9.3 9.4 9.5	Beads AC Beads for Protein Bound Toxin Removal AC Beads for Cytokine Removal	274 275 275 280			
	9.3 9.4 9.5 9.6	Beads AC Beads for Protein Bound Toxin Removal AC Beads for Cytokine Removal In vitro Cytotoxicity of Carbon Beads	274 275 275 280 282			
	9.3 9.4 9.5	Beads AC Beads for Protein Bound Toxin Removal AC Beads for Cytokine Removal	274 275 275 280			
	9.3 9.4 9.5 9.6 9.7	Beads AC Beads for Protein Bound Toxin Removal AC Beads for Cytokine Removal In vitro Cytotoxicity of Carbon Beads Cryogel Composite Monoliths	274 275 275 280 282 285			
	9.3 9.4 9.5 9.6 9.7 9.8	Beads AC Beads for Protein Bound Toxin Removal AC Beads for Cytokine Removal In vitro Cytotoxicity of Carbon Beads Cryogel Composite Monoliths	274 275 275 280 282 285 286			
10.	9.3 9.4 9.5 9.6 9.7 9.8 PART	Beads AC Beads for Protein Bound Toxin Removal AC Beads for Cytokine Removal In vitro Cytotoxicity of Carbon Beads Cryogel Composite Monoliths Monoliths	274 275 275 280 282 285 286			
10.	9.3 9.4 9.5 9.6 9.7 9.8 PART	Beads AC Beads for Protein Bound Toxin Removal AC Beads for Cytokine Removal In vitro Cytotoxicity of Carbon Beads Cryogel Composite Monoliths Monoliths VI: CARBONIZED CARRIERS AS A BIOMATERIAL SUBSTRA uction and Properties of Polymer-Derived	274 275 275 280 282 285 286			

10.2 Production of Phenolic Resins

300

				Contents xi
	10.2.1	Resin Pr	ecursors	300
	10.2.2	Cross-Lii Resins	nking Agents for Phenolic	303
	1022		Formation-Phenolic Resin	303
	10.2.3		and Activation	305
10.3	Produc		ructured Phenolic Resin-Derived	
	Carbon	ns		310
	10.3.1	Micropo	rous Monolithic Carbons	310
	10.3.2	Meso/M	icro Porous Carbons	313
	10.3.3	Biomedi	cal Testing	324
		10.3.3.1	Critical poisoning	324
	10.3.4	B io com p	atibility	326
	10.3.5	Haemofi	ltration	327
	10.3.6		orption for the Treatment of	
		Liver Dis		331
10.4		,	cro Porous Monolithic Carbons	332
	10.4.1		ion of Structured Nanoporous	
			s Using Lignin Binders	336
			Production of resin precursor	337
		10.4.1.2	Production of carbon in monolithic form	337
	1042	Monolith	Evaluation	341
	10.4.2		Removal of IL-6 from circulating	
		10.4.2.1	plasma using 7 mm monolith	344
		10.4.2.2	Indoxyl sulphate and p-cresyl sulphate removal by monoliths	245
		40.40.0	with increasing lignin content	345
		10.4.2.3	Evaluation of adsorption from whole blood using 28.5 mm	
			diameter monoliths	346
		PART	VII: ENVIRONMENT	
11. Use o	of Adva	nced Nand	omaterials for Bioremediation	
of Co	ntamin	ated Ecos	ystems	353

Azhar A. Zhubanova, Zulkhair A. Mansurov, and Ilya Digel

	acterization of Activated Carbons Obtained Rice Husk	379
Jakpa	V. Korobeinyk, Aliya Satayeva, Carol Howell, ur Jandosov, Vasileios Inglezakis, Zulkhair A. Mansurov, iergey Mikhalovsky	
12.1	Introduction: Causes of Pollution by Nitrates	380
12.2	Traditional Methods of Removing Nitrates	384
12.3	Activated Carbons in Nitrate Removal	200
	from Water	390
12.4	Characteristics and Properties of Coals Obtained from Rice Husk: Production.	
	Physicochemical Properties, Denitration	397
	12.4.1 Experimental	397
	12.4.1.1 Preparation of activated	377
	carbons	397
	12.4.1.2 Activated carbons	
	characterization	398
	12.4.1.3 Results and discussion	401
12.5	Conclusion	410
	onization of Plant Raw Materials and the Use of Obtained Materials as Sorbents	421
Rausi	nan Mansurova	
13.1	Introduction	422
13.2	IR-Spectroscopic Analysis of Carbonized Materials	424
	Investigation of Magnetic Behavior of Active	
20.0	Centers during Carbonization of Samples	426
13.4	Investigation of Sorption Characteristics of	
	Carbonized Materials	429
	13.4.1 Sorption of Metal Ions	429
	13.4.2 The Structure and Morphology of	
	Carbonized Materials	432
	13.4.3 Fibrous Structures	434
13.5	Film Formations	435
13.6	Conclusion	437
Index		441

Preface

The problem concerning the creation and use of sorption materials is urgent for practice in modern biotechnology, medicine, and the environment. For sorbents of medical purpose that are directly in contact with biological fluids, there are special quality requirements: high degree of chemical purity; minimum percentage of impurities; nontoxicity; high mechanical strength; high sorption capacity in relation to strippant: high compatibility with blood and other biological fluids, a wide range of porous structure as well as physical and chemical surface properties. Application of a cheap sorption material obtained by high-temperature carbonization using secondary vegetable raw materials such as rice husk and apricot stones is particularly attractive. These vegetable raw materials are functionalized by cells of probiotic microorganisms, which allow combining synergistically the properties of adsorbent and active biological agent.

Agricultural wastes such as fruit seeds and rice husks can be used as raw materials for obtaining cheap carbonized samples—sorbents. At the same time, it is important that the production of carbonized samples is environmentally friendly, and the raw materials are annually renewable. Creaction of nanostructured carbon-containing materials is one of the priority research areas is rapidly developing across the globe.

The interest in the development of obtaining methods and use of available adsorbents based on active carbon has increased significantly due to the aggravation of environmental problems, the solution of which requires the creation of new technologies for the detoxication of environmental objects. It has been revealed that carbonized samples have the ability to sorb various toxicants of organic and inorganic nature and therefore are promising for the use in various environmental technologies.

Carbon nanomaterials could be used in medicine both for creation of hemosorption systems that are capable of performing the specific purification of blood and other physiological fluids

xiv Preface

from various exo- and endotoxicants, and for the design of highly effective sorbed probiotics on their basis.

This book will appeal to anyone involved in biotechnology and medicine, including aspects from biology and various diagnostic methodologies, as it covers research on the creation and use of sorption materials for medical purposes, biotechnology, and environments.